

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 20-0963**

---

**J. JESUS CARRERAS and LOS PRIMOS  
AUTO SALES, L.L.C., d/b/a LOS PRIMOS SALES**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT**

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

**THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa**

**MICHELLE E. RABE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Iowa Attorney General's Office  
800 Lincoln Way, Ames, Iowa 50010  
(515) 239-1178 / FAX (515) 239-1609  
michelle.rabe@iowadot.us  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | 2         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | 4         |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | 6         |
| ROUTING STATEMENT.....  | 9         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 9         |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 9         |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 11        |
| <b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONER CARRERAS’ STRUCTURING IN CONNECTION WITH SELLING OR OTHER ACTIVITY INVOLVING MOTOR VEHICLES.....</b>                                | <b>11</b> |
| <b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE AGENCY’S ACTION IN REVOKING THE PETITIONER CARRERAS’ MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER’S LICENSE WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE.....</b> | <b>19</b> |
| <b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY IN TOLLING THE FIVE-YEAR REVOCATION PERIOD UNDER IOWA CODE SECTION 322.3(12) .....</b>  | <b>23</b> |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 27        |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....   | 28        |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30  
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....   | 27     |
| <i>Drake University v. Davis</i> , 769 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 2009) .....   | 13     |
| <i>Glowacki v. State Bd. Of Medical Examiners</i> ,<br>501 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 1991).....  | 23     |
| <i>Good v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 368 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 1985) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Heidemann v. Sweitzer</i> , 375 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 1985) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Hill v. Wolfe</i> , 28 Iowa 577, 580 (1870) .....  | 27     |
| <i>Houlihan v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 1996).....  | 24     |
| <i>Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016) .....   | 15     |
| <i>Lee v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa 2005) .....  | 12     |
| <i>Mary v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 1986).....  | 12     |
| <i>Metropolitan Property and Casualty Ins. Co. v. Fitchburg Mut.<br/>Ins. Co.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 1252 (Mass. Ct. App. 2003) ..... | 16     |
| <i>Missman v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 2002) .....  | 12     |
| <i>Northwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Iowa State Commerce<br/>Comm'n</i> , 359 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1984).....                      | 11, 12 |
| <i>R &amp; V Ltd. v. Iowa Dep't of Commerce</i> , 470 N.W.2d 59<br>(Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....                                    | 24     |
| <i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010) .....   | 13     |
| <i>Standard Water Control Systems Inc. v. Jones</i> ,<br>938 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2020).....  | 24     |
| <i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 165 N.W.2d 807 (Iowa 1969).....   | 22     |
| <i>State v. Miner</i> , 331 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1983) .....  | 21-22  |
| <i>State ex rel. Miller v. Cutty's Des Moines Camping Club</i> ,<br>694 N.W.2d 518, (Iowa 2005).....                            | 16     |
| <i>SZ Enters., LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014).....  | 15     |
| <i>Taylor v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1977) .....   | 26, 27 |
| <i>Teleconnect v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> ,<br>404 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1987).....   | 11, 23 |
| <i>Vance v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 907 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2018).....  | 24     |
| <i>Willett v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 172<br>(Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....   | 11, 12 |

## **Statutes and Other Authorities**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 31 U.S.C. §§ 5324(a)(1) and (a)(3).....                     | 24         |
| Iowa Code § 17A.19(5)(d).....                               | 24         |
| Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(c).....                              | 13         |
| Iowa Code ch. 322 .....                                     | 12, 20, 21 |
| Iowa Code § 322.1 .....                                     | 12, 25     |
| Iowa Code § 322.2(12) .....                                 | 21, 27     |
| Iowa Code § 322.3(12) .....                                 | 14, 22-26  |
| Iowa Code § 322.15 .....                                    | 21, 22     |
| Iowa Code § 322.15(1) .....                                 | 21         |
| Black’s Law Dictionary 274 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1979) ..... | 15, 16     |
